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TENNESSEE LIVES COUNT

SIX MONTH FOLLOW-UP SURVEY

Centerstone is conducting this follow-up survey as part of a national evaluation of suicide prevention. Your honest responses will assist in the development of interventions to prevent suicide behavior in youth and young adults.  All information you provide is confidential and will be used for research purposes only.  Your survey is coded with a number so that you cannot be identified.

Please answer all questions to the best of your ability and mark the first answer you think of, even if you don’t think the answer is “politically correct.”  We want to know what you think or believe, not what the answers “should” be.  Some questions may seem similar to each other or redundant.  However, we ask that you answer all questions to help ensure the survey’s reliability.  Thank you for taking the time (about 15 minutes) to complete this survey.

Please enter today's date

/
/


Month
   Day
   Year

Section I: Your Background 

1.
Your age:
______

2.
Gender:







[  ] Male
[  ] Female

3.
Are you Hispanic or Latino?


[  ] Yes
[  ] No

4.
Please indicate your race/ethnic identity below (check all that apply):


[  ] American Indian or Alaska Native

[  ] Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander


[  ]
Asian






[  ] White or Caucasian


[  ]
Black or African American


[  ] Other (specify)  _______________________

5.
Highest level of education completed:


[  ]
11th grade or less







[  ]
Bachelor’s degree


[  ]
12th grade (high school diploma or GED)
[  ]
Master’s degree or equivalent


[  ]
Some college (no degree)




[  ] Doctoral degree (PhD, MD, etc.)




[  ]
Associate’s degree

6.
Number of youth and/or young adults ages 10-24 you have contact with in an average 
month in your role as a foster/resource parent or professional (check one):


[  ]
None




[  ]
11-20



[  ]
76-100


[  ]
1-2




[  ]
21-30



[  ]
101-150


[  ]
3-5




[  ]
41-50



[  ]
151-200


[  ]
6-10




[  ]
51-75



[  ]
More than 200

7. What is the age range of children, youth, and/or young adults you typically have contact with?  Please provide both the youngest and oldest age (you may include children under 10 and young adults older than 24):

Youngest age in range:




Oldest age in range:





8. For the following statements, please consider your relationships with youth and/or young adults (ages 10-24) you typically have contact with in your role as a foster/resource parent or professional:



Never
Seldom
Some-
Nearly
Always
N/A



times
always
a. The youth/young adults I have contact with

talk to me about their thoughts and feelings.









b.
The youth/young adults I have contact with



come to me for advice and assistance when


they are troubled.







c.
The youth/young adults I have contact with 



turn to me when they are concerned about


one of their peers.






9.
Which of the following types of suicide prevention training have you received since attending the Tennessee Lives Count QPR training? (Please check all that apply.)

[  ]
None










[  ]
On-line training course

[  ]
Read my agency’s/institution’s protocol

[  ]
Training course on CD-ROM

[  ] Watched a video







[  ] Continuing education (CEU) program

[  ]
Attended a lecture or talk




[  ]
Other in-depth training (more than 4 hours)

[  ]
Attended a skills-based workshop


[  ]
Other (specify) 


10.
Total hours of suicide prevention training received since the Tennessee Lives Count QPR training 
(include all of the time you spent reading, watching videos, and attending lectures/trainings):  

______

11.
Please circle the number which best describes how prepared you feel to do the following with 
youth and/or young adults: (1=Not prepared; 2=Minimally prepared; 3=Slightly prepared; 
4=Moderately prepared; 5=Fairly well prepared; 6=Well prepared; 7=Quite well prepared)


Not



             Quite well


prepared


                       prepared

a. Ask appropriate questions about suicide
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

b. Appropriately respond to disclosures of suicidal thoughts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
c. Identify suicide risk based on words or behavior
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

d. Persuade youth/young adults to promise not to attempt suicide
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

e. Persuade suicidal youth/young adults to seek help
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

f. Provide appropriate documentation of suicidal behavior
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

g. Make appropriate referrals for suicide ideation or attempts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

h. Appropriately report suicide ideation or attempts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
12.
How much do you feel you know (today) with regard to youth/young adults 
experiencing suicide 
ideation or attempts?  Please think about the age group that you have the most contact with when 
completing your responses.  (1=Nothing; 2=Very little; 3=A little; 4=A moderate amount; 
5=A fair 
amount; 6=Quite a bit; 7=Very much)







Very


Nothing





much

a. Reporting requirements for suicide ideation or attempts 
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
b. Signs or symptoms of suicide ideation or attempts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
c. Providing appropriate documentation for suicide ideation



or attempts
1 
2
3
4
5
6
7
d. Referral sources for suicidal youth/young adults
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
e. Connection between suicide and social issues/problems
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
f. What questions to ask to identify suicide ideation or attempts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
g. Why a youth/young adult might not disclose suicide ideation


or attempts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
h. Your role in detecting suicide ideation or attempts
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
i. What to say and what not to say in discussions with a


youth/young adult
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
Section II: Your Opinions
For each of the following statements, please indicate your response on the scale from "Strongly Disagree" (1) to "Strongly Agree" (7).  Please complete these questions even if you do not work directly with youth or young adults.
	

	Strongly
Disagree
Agree
Strongly

Disagree 
                                   
Agree



	1.
Suicide is wrong.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	2.
Suicide is a logical way to solve a problem.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	3.
A young person who completes suicide is responsible for what he/she did.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	4.
I have sufficient training to assist youth or young adults who are contemplating suicide. 
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	5.
People with my role or job description are responsible for discussing suicide with youth and/or young adults.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	6.  I feel comfortable discussing suicide issues with youth and/or young adults.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	7.  I have the necessary skills to discuss suicide issues with youth and/or young adults.  
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	8.  I can help suicidal youth or young adults even if they do not seek assistance on their own.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7   

	9.
I will have failed if someone I try to help attempts suicide. 
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	10.
Suicide prevention programs give youth and young adults unhealthy ideas about suicide.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	11.
I would be ashamed if a member of my family attempted suicide.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	12.
I am too busy to participate in suicide prevention activities.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	13.
Youth and young adults who have a lot going for them have no reason to attempt suicide.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	14.
Suicide should not be discussed with youth and young adults.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	15.
I cannot understand why a youth or young adult would consider suicide.   
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	16.
Youth and young adults who attempt suicide are trying to take the easy way out.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	17.
Youth and young adults who talk about suicide just want attention.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	18.
I know them (the youth and/or young adults I have contact with) well enough to ask if they are having suicidal thoughts.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

	19.
People who want to kill themselves cannot be stopped from attempting suicide.
	
1
2
3
4
5
6
7


Section III: Suicide Knowledge.  (QPR Institute, Inc.; some questions were modified)
1.
How would you rate your knowledge of suicide in the following areas?

a)
Facts concerning suicide prevention:
f)
Information about local resources for help with 


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High

with suicide:






 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High

b)
Warning signs of suicide:


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High
g)
Do you feel that asking someone about suicide






is appropriate?

c)
How to ask someone about suicide:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Always
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Sometimes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Never


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High





h)
Do you feel likely to ask someone if they are

d)
Persuading someone to get help:

thinking of suicide?


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Always
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Sometimes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Never

e)
How to get help for someone:
i)
Please rate your level of understanding about 


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High





suicide and suicide prevention:

















 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Low

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High
2. The number one contributing cause of suicide is (circle one):

a. Untreated major depressive disorder (a medical illness)

b. Acute and severe stress 

c. Rejection by a loved one

d. Alcoholism, especially if the person has recently been diagnosed with terminal cancer.

3.
If you intercept a suspected suicidal behavior or communication (clue, warning sign, suspicious 
statement, or threat), which of the following questions should be avoided? (Circle one.)

a.
You're not thinking of killing yourself, are you?
b.
Are you thinking about suicide?
c.
Are you feeling so bad you'd like to go to sleep and never wake up?
d.
Have you ever wished you were dead?

4.
The most commonly identified psychological state of those who take their own lives has been found to be (circle one):


a.
Hallucinations
b.
Sadness
c.
Anger
d.
Humiliation


e.
Hopelessness


5.
Asking a distressed person if he or she is having thoughts of death or suicide (circle one):



a.
Should never be done, as it may put the idea of suicide in the person’s mind
b.
Should only be done by professionally trained persons
c.
May lower the risk of suicide
d.
Should have no effect on the risk for suicide


6.
Which of the following statements is most true (circle one):


a.
Removal of the means of suicide is an important suicide prevention measure 
b.
Suicide prevention is best left to the experts 
c.
Only doctors should discuss suicide with people who may be thinking about ending 
their own lives
d.
Drugs and alcohol play only a minor role in suicidal behavior

7.
Which of the following is not considered a warning sign of suicide (circle one):


a.
Giving away prized possessions 
b.
A sudden interest or disinterest in religion 
c.
Talking about suicide 
d.
Spending lots of money one doesn’t have

8.
Which of the following is generally true about youth or young adults who complete suicide?


(Check all that apply) 



[  ]
They told someone they were thinking about taking their life



[  ]
They made at least one previous suicide attempt 



[  ]
They drank or used drugs



[  ]
They were depressed 

9.
Which of the following are warning signs that a youth or young adult may be considering 
suicide? 
(Check all that apply)


[  ]
Neglect of his/her job or schoolwork



[  ]
Sudden happiness after being very unhappy



[  ]
Someone close to the youth/young adult completed a suicide



[  ]
Social isolation or withdrawal from others

Section IV: Your Experiences  

1.
Since the Tennessee Lives Count QPR training, how many youth and young adults (total) have


said things or showed behavior that you thought might indicate they were considering suicide?


Please give your best estimate.  If none, enter “0.” 




_____

2. Since the Tennessee Lives Count QPR training), how many youth and young adults (total) did you ask whether they were considering suicide?  Please give your best estimate.  If none, enter “0.”




_____

3. Below is a list of possible interventions for someone who is suicidal.  Try to recall the youth and young adults you identified in Question #2 above and enter the number of individuals with whom you did each of the following.  (For example, if you asked 5 people whether they were considering suicide, and you asked 3 of the 5 people about their suicide plan, you would enter “3” on Line A.) For each line (A-E), please give your best estimate.  If none, enter “0.”

a. Asked the person about his/her suicide plan
______

b. Spent some time listening to the person 

______

c. Convinced the person to seek help 

______

d. Notified appropriate referral resources

______

e. Took the person to someone who could help 
______

4.
Since the Tennessee Lives Count QPR training, how many youth and young adults (total) have said things or shown behavior that you thought might indicate they were very distressed or depressed?  Please give your best estimate.  If none, enter “0.”



_____

5.
Since the Tennessee Lives Count QPR training, how many youth and young adults (total) did 
you ask about their being distressed or depressed?  Please give your best estimate.  If none, 
enter “0.”




_____

6.
Does the agency or department you represent have a plan or policy for helping youth and/or 
young adults who are contemplating suicide?  (If you are a foster/resource parent, answer this

question with respect to the Department of Children’s Services.) (Check one.)




[  ]
Yes, and the policy/plan is widely used




[  ]
Yes, and the policy/plan is used to some extent




[  ]
Yes, but the policy/plan is not used




[  ]
No




[  ]
Unsure




[  ]
Not applicable

7.
How familiar are you with your agency’s or department’s plan or policy for helping youth and/or young adults who are contemplating suicide? (Check one.)



[  ]
Very familiar



[  ]
Mostly familiar



[  ]
Somewhat familiar



[  ]
Not familiar



[  ]
Not applicable

8. Has your agency or department made suicide prevention education or resource materials (handouts, posters, brochures, etc.) available to you?  (Check one.)




[  ]
Yes, and I know where/how to easily access these resource materials




[  ]
Yes, but these resource materials would be difficult to find or access




[  ]
No




[  ]
Unsure

9. How much access to adequate referral sources do you have for youth and/or young adults who are contemplating suicide in your agency, department, or community?




[  ]
High level of access




[  ]
Moderately high level of access




[  ]
Moderately low level of access




[  ]
Low level of access




[  ]
No access




[  ]
Unsure

Thank you very much for participating!

For permission to use knowledge questions, contact QPR Institute, Inc.  The remaining portions of this survey were developed with support from (name of grant) to the Tennessee Department of Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities (grant number; Lygia Williams, principal investigator).  All sections were modified from the Survey of Knowledge, Attitudes, and Gatekeeper Behaviors for Suicide Prevention in Schools with permission from the authors (Wyman, P. A., Brown, C. H., Inman, J., Cross, W., Schmeelk-Cone, K., Guo, J. and Pena, J. (manuscript in preparation). Randomized trial of a gatekeeper program for youth suicide prevention: Impact on knowledge, attitudes and gatekeeper behaviors of school staff.
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